on the recommendation of the Minister of Lands, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, being portion of Provisional State Forest No. 69 set apart by Proclamation dated the thirteenth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and gazetted on the sixteenth day of that month, is required for settlement purposes; and, in accordance with the provisions of the said Act, such land shall, from and after the day of the gazetting hereof, cease to be provisional State Forest, and shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE

ALL that area in the Wellington Land District, containing by admeasurement 240 acres, more or less, being part of Sections 3 and 4, Block VIII, Maungakaretu Survey District, and being the whole of the land formerly comprised in the Hihitahi Saw-milling Company's license, and bounded as follows: On the west, north, and east by the edge of the bush which is included in the said license, and on the south by the Wautapu Stream and a line running due west from the source of the said stream to the edge of the bush on the western boundary aforesaid.

Given under the hand of his Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Lands in Auckland Land District proclaimed as ceasing to be set apart as National-endowment Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by section three hundred and two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Proclamation approved in Executive Council, declare that any national-endowment land within the Hauraki Mining District held under a renewable lease issued under the Land Act, 1924, or any former Land Act, or held under a license issued under regulations made under the Land Act, 1892, or the corresponding regulations made under the Land Act, 1908, or the Land Act, 1924, for the occupation of pastoral lands within the said mining district, shall cease to be national-endowment land:

And whereas it is deemed expedient that the land mentioned in the Schedule hereto, which is held under a renewable lease as aforesaid, should cease to be national-endowment

Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities so conferred upon me by the aforesaid section three hundred and two, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby proclaim and declare that from and after the date hereof the land described in the Schedule hereto, which was set apart as national-endowment land under the provisions of section two hundred and fifty-eight of the Land Act, 1908, shall cease to be national-endowment

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—NATIONAL ENDOWMENT.— HAURAKI MINING DISTRICT.

SECTION 36, Block IV, Aroha Survey District: Area, 138 acres 1 rood 29 perches.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 30th day of August, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

Approved in Council.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land set apart as a Permanent State Forest.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

BY virtue and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by section eighteen of the Forests Act, 1921-22, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet,

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby set apart the land described in the Schedule hereto as a permanent State forest.

SCHEDULE.

Auckland Land District,—Rotorua Forest-conservation Region.

ALL that area in the Town of Rotorua, containing by ad-ALL that area in the Town of Rotorua, containing by admeasurement 49 acres 2 roods 19 perches, more or less, being Suburban Section 80 (proclaimed Forest-plantation Reserve, Gazette 1916, page 31) and Crown land, Block I, Tarawera Survey District, bounded generally as follows: Towards the north by Te Mapau Street, 1935-94 links; towards the south by Sala Street, 1935-94 links; and towards the west by State Forest No. 74 (Gazette 1935, 2023, 2029). No. 74 (Gazette 1925, page 3192). As the same is more particularly delineated on plan marked 38/17, deposited in the Head Office of the State Forest Service, at Wellington, and thereon bordered red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1926.

> O. HAWKEN, Commissioner of State Forests.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block II, Otahoua Survey District, Masterton County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Otahoua Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE.

LAND PROCLAIMED AS A ROAD.

Approximate area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road: 28.1 perches

Being portion of Section 7; coloured red.

SECOND SCHEDULE.

ROAD CLOSED.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 20.9 perches. Adjoining or passing through Sections 4 and 7; coloured

All situated in Block II, Otahoua Survey District (Taueru

R.D.). (S.O. 1954.)
All in the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62857, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 27th day of August, 1926.

K. S. WILLIAMS, Minister of Public Works,

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 41/602.)

Land proclaimed as a Road, and Road closed, in Block VII, Glenkenich Survey District, Clutha County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in Glenkenich Survey District described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.